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How to Reach
the |

EPA Office of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST)

Washingfon Headquarters

PLEASE NOTE:

OUST will be relocating in early 1999.

Main Telephone Number: . ....... e e ... (703)603-9900

FaxNumber: ........... ... . ittt (703) 603-9163
Internet Addresses: ,
OUSTHomePage .................... http://www.epa.gov/OUST
Any EPA Staff Member ..... last name.first name@epamail.epa.gov
Addresses:
Mailing Address: Office of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST)
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
: Mail Code:.5401G. . : R
B 401.M.Street, SW. . R
R — Wé§h’i'hg’tonf "‘]3“('3??120460?“,'. o LT
r St(’e;{ Address: (For ws:tors and deliveries-only).-.. o
T e . Office of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST)
e U.S. Environmental Protection Agency —: .=
e Crystal-Gateway 1,-13th-Floor. -

1235_Jefferson Davis Highway - -
Arlington; VA - 22202

- e 1“* 3 N .




Section 1 OUST Headquarters Organization and Staff

OUST Director, Anna Hopkins Virbick (703) 603-9900
Acting Secretary, Cheryl VanHormn 603-7176
Armnold, Betty 603-7138
Barrows, Judy 603-7142
Clark, Shonee 603-7147
DePont, Lynn ' 603-7148
Lewison, Maureen 603-7143
Riley, Connie 603-7168

Director, Sammy Ng 603-9900
Barolo, Mark 603-7141
Hamnett, Dave - 603-7155
Johnson, Cheryl ‘ 603-7156
Lienesch, Bill 603-7162
Miller, Paul A 603-7165
Parker, Jerry 603-7167
Prevost, Peggy ' 603-7152
Wiley, David 603-7178

Director, [vacant] 603-9900
Bijou, Lela . 603-7145
Evans, Jay 603-7149
Foskett, Bill , : 603-7153
Hitzig, Robert - e ... 603-7158
Howenstine, Barbara e 6037159
Mattick, Richard - . 603-7154
McNeely; Steve .. 603-7164
Rogers, Peg ... ‘ . 603-7169
Shelton, Lillian . . , e 603-7172

‘ 603-7177




Section 2 - OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Aboveground Tanks v' Hal White (703) 603-7177
Administrative Services ' Judy Barrows 603-7142
Computer Operations/ _ :
Support/Training Lela Bijou 603-7145
Financial Management ' Connie Riley 603-7168
. T Lynn DePont ) 603-7148
Personnel Liaison Betty Arnold 603-7138
Records Management : Shonee Clark - 603-7147
Secretarial Support . Cheryl VanHorn 603-7176
Applicability, Definitions, Bill Lienesch 603 -7162
Notification Mark Barolo 603-7141
Audits _ Bill Lienesch 603-7162
Banking and Lending | o Sammy Ng 603-9900
. Mark Barolo 603-7141
Brownfields Initiative Sammy Ng - 603-9900
Budget Anna Virbick © 603-9900
Judy Barrows 603-7142
Closure Regulations Hal White 603-7177
Communications and Outreach , N
Semimonthly Activities Report Barbara Howenstine 603-7159
Distribution/NCEPI Barbara Howenstine 603-7159
enee -Internet - ~ Hal White o _7603-7177
+~ Fax-On-Demiand (from your fax machine) (202) 651=2098.
“... .. LUSTLine Liaison- =~ Lela Bijou (703) 603-7145"
~-OSWER Liaison-~ . - -5 L. ... Jay Evans '603-7149. ..
_ OUST Directives i ~Shonee Clark - 603-7147
- OUSTDocket " - - - -+ . LynnDePont - -~ ~603-7148
- : " _Cheryl Johnson ' 603-7156
... OUST Program Directory =~ . ... ‘Barbara Howenstine 603-7159-
Press Liaison ~ Jay Evans .. ..603-7149
Printing Services ‘ :'“ " Shonee Clark - 603-7147

- ~.-.. Publication Inquiries ~ Jay Evans ' 603-7149




Section 2

OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Communications and Outreach (continued)

RCRA Hotline Liaison
Underground Tank Technology
Update (UTTU) Liaison

UST/LUST Compendium

Compliance and Enforcement
Enforcement Policy
Federal Facilities
Field Citations -
1998 Compliance
OECA. Liaison
Penalty Policy/Enforcement
Procedures

Contracts Management

Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.

(RCRA Hotline)
Enviro-Management Research (EMR)
ICF (Implementation Support)
Labat-Anderson, Inc. (Docket)
National Center for Environmental

Publications and Information

(NCEPI)

Small Purchases

Corrective Action

American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Liaison
Cleanup Crime and Fraud -
Corrective Action Regulatory Questions
Expedited Site Assessment
Evaluating Alternative Cleanup
Technologies Guidance
Free Product Removal
Guidance
Groundwater/Soil Standards

Lynn DePont

Robert Hitzig
Shonee Clark

Jerry Parker
Steve McNeely
Jerry Parker
Jerry Parker
Jerry Parker

Jerry Parker

Judy Barrows -
Lynn DePont

Lynn DePont
Lynn DePont
Lynn DePont
Lynn DePont

Barbara Howenstine
Connie Riley

SMy Ng
Hal White

David Wiley. ~

Bill Foskett- - -

Hal White
Robert Hitzig

Hal White

Hal White -
Hal White-" - .

(703) 603-7148

603-7158
603-7147

603-7167
603-7164
603-7167
603-7167
603-7167

603-7167

603-7142
603-7148

603-7148
603-7148
603-7148
603-7148

603-7159
603-7168

603-9900
603-7177

603-7178
603-7153

. 6037177
603-7158

603-7177

603-7177-
603-7177




Section 2 ____OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Corrective Action (continued)

MTBE Maureen Lewison (703) 603-7143

Robert Hitzig - 603-7158
Natural Attenuation ' Hal White 7 603-7177
Pay-for-Performance Cleanups Bill Foskett 603-7153

Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) (see page 8)
State Technology Exchange -

Workshops (STEW) Peggy Prevost 603-7152
TANK RACER Software Steve McNeely 603-7164
Technology Innovation Office (T10)
Liaison Steve McNeely ~ 603-7164
Technology Study Peggy Prevost 603-7152
University of Wisconsin ' ,
Liaison - Robert Hitzig 603-7158
Data Management Systems :
UST-Access Paul Miller 603-7165
LUST Trust Fund Activity Reports -~ Connie Riley ' 603-7168
. - Cheryl Johnson 603-7156
LUST Trust Fund Spending Reports Connie Riley 603-7168
Cheryl Johnson 603-7156
Desk Officers
Region 1 Peggy Prevost : 603-7152
Region 2 . Steve McNeely 603-7164
Region 3 " Barbara Howenstine 603-7159
Region 4 Mark Barolo 603-7141
Region5 - Peg Rogers 603-7169
Region 6 Robert Hitzig 603-7158
_ Region7 S Paul-Miller - , © . 603-7165
- .o - Region-8- - = - 77 Hal'White- - 2 603-7177 - 7 e
LIS Region9- - < Maureen Lewison . © .. 603-7143-- -~
o Region 10 = o Jerry Parker T 603-7167 ‘ .
Team Advisor. — ~— -~ = - Judy-Barrows -~ 603-7142 }
Directives (OSWER) -~~~ _ . “Shonee Clark’ ... 6037147 -
T Docket T Lynn DePont ‘ 603-7148- ——

T Cheryl Johnson - - 603-7156-

“ A 5 o M




Section 2

OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Enforcement (see Compliance and Enforcement)

Environmental Justice
Exhibits
Fax-On-Demand (from your fox machine)

Financial Responsibility

Freedom of Information Act
Grants Management

Assoc. of State and Territorial
Solid Waste Management
Officials (ASTSWMO)

New England Interstate Water
Pollution Control Comm.
(NEIWPCC)

RBCA Implementation

Senior Environmental
Employee Program (SEEP)

UST Grant Guidance/LUST
Cooperative Agreement Guidance

University of Massachusetts

University of Wisconsin

Yy
- Hazardous Substances/Tanks
Health and ASvafety
Hotline (area code as noted)
RCRA Hotline

Callers in District of Columbia area
TDD

Sammy Ng

Jay Evans

Mark Barolo
Sammy Ng

Betty Arnold
Judy Barrows
Lynn DePont
Lynn DePont
Lynn DePont
Richard Mattick
Betty Arnold

Judy Barrows
Peggy Prevost

Robert Hitzig
SammyNg .

PegRogers™

Fax-On-Demand (from your fax machine)

OUST Liaison to Hotline

Lynn DePont

(703) 603-9900
603-7149
(202) 651-2098

(703) 603-7141
603-9900

603-7138
603-7142
603-7148
603-7148
603-7148
603-7154
603-7138

603-7142
603-7152

603-7158.
603-9900"

603-7169". - -

(800) 424-9346

(703)-412-9810"

(800) 553-7672

(202) 651-2098

(703). 603-7148"

6
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Section 2 ' ' : OUST Headguarters Activities and Projects

Indian Lands . Bill Lienesch (703) 603-7162
' Paul Miller : 603-7165
Insurance . Sammy Ng ' 603-9900
Leak Detection (see also, Corrective Action) David Wiley 603-7178
Corrosion Protection ‘ Paul Miller ) 603-7165
Leak Detection Evaluation '
Work Group - David Wiley : 603-7178
Leak Detection-Methods/ v
Technologies David Wiley v 603-7178
Lender Liability : Robert Hitzig 603-7158
LUST Trust Fund .  Judy Barrows 603-7142
Allocation and Funds Judy Barrows 603-7142
Lynn DePont 603-7148
Cost Recovery Judy Barrows ' 603-7142
Activity Reports : Connie Riley ' 603-7168
Policy and Guidance Judy Barrows 603-7142
Mailing Lists ~ Barbara Howenstine 603-7159
MTBE Maureen Lewison | 603-7143
Robert Hitzig 7 603-7158
National Conference (UST/LUST) Peggy Prevost ‘ 603-7152

== 1998 Compliance Jerry Parker-. - - - oo 603-7167 S

K Outreach-(;ee Communications and.Outreach) - o | . -

 : -_« : Payngr-Pe;ffprmanceClé?mups - .Bill Foskett H - 603-7153
Personnel Liaison . .. e T Betty A‘j’:nola:*:' CUIEDT T 603-7138
- B Policy Iss!les ’ —: ; - Anna Virbick ;7 v 60329900 - -
mr- Real Estate ' N : Sammy Ng . 603-7166 o
: L Peggy Prevost™ - _ 603-7152




Section 2

OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Regional Program Managers
Meetings (Agenda)

Regional Strategic Overviews

Regulation Applicability,
Definitions, Notification

Mark Barolo

Anna Virbick

Bill Lienesch

Releases (see Leak Detection, Corrective Action)

Research (EPA Office of Research and Development [ORD])

(area codes vary as noted)

OUST Liaison to ORD

Robert S. Kerr Environmental
Research Laboratory
Ada, OK

National Exposure Research
Laboratory (NERL)
Las Vegas, NV

National Risk Management Research
Laboratory
Cincinnati, OH
Edison, NJ

Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
Indian Lands
Partnership-in-RBCA Implementation

(PIRI) |

Policy
Risk Communication
Training
Technical Implementation Support
Outreach

Standards
American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Liaison
“Alice” Standard

Richard Mattick

Steve Schmelling
Jane Denne

Charlita Rosal
Katrina Vamer

Fran Kremer
Tony Tafun

Richard Mattick

Steve McNeely
Sammy Ng..

- Peg Rogers.

Steve McNeely

-Richard Mattick- -

Lela Bijou

David Wiley

~Sammy Ng

(703) 603-7141

603-9900

603-7162

(703) 603-7154

(580) 436-8540

(702) 798-2655
(702) 798-2179
(702) 798-2645

(513) 569-7346
(732) 321-6604

(703) 603-7154
603-7164 -
603-9900° =
603-7169..
603=7164""
603-7154:  _
603-7145

603-7178"~
603-9900

8 .




Section 2

OUST Headquafters Activities and Projects

Standards (continued) l
Integrity Assessment
RBCA

State Funds

State Program Approval

Strategic Targets and Results
System (STARS) Data

Tank Numbers and STARS Data

TANK RACER
Tank Technologies

Corrosion Protection

Leak Detection Evaluation

Work Group

Leak Detection Methods

New/Upgraded UST Systems
Technical Policy Compendium
Technology Transfer
Third-Party Service Providers

- Toxicity.Charactéristics

Leéching Procédures (TCLP).-

Trade Association Contacts

Training -

Tribal Lands Issues = -

David Wiley
Steve McNeely

Bill Lienesch

Jerry Parker

- Connie Riley

Cheryl Johnson

Connie Riley
Cheryl Johnson

Steve McNeely

Paul Miller
David Wiley
David Wiley
David Wiley
Paul Miller
Betty Arnold
Hal White
Sammy Ng-

Sammy Ng:*=.

Anna Virbiek 7

Jay Evans - ... 77"

Peg Rogers™

Bill Lienesch - et

(703) 603-7178
603-7164

603-7162
603-7167

603-7168
603-7156

603-7168
603-7156

603-7164

603-7165
603-7178
603-7178
603-7178
603-7165
603-7147

603-7177

603-9900"

603-9900-

-~ 603=9900
603-7149 "

603-7169

603-7162




Section 2 OUST Headquarters Activities and Projects

Upgrading
1998 Compliance David Wiley (703) 603-7178
Technologies Paul Miller 603-7165
UST-Access Paul Miller 603-7165

UST Systems (New/Upgraded) Paul Miller ‘ 603-7165

OUST HOME PAGE on INTERNET

EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks (OUST) has a Home
Page on the Internet:

http://www.epa.gov/OUST/

Check there for the latest information on UST-related guidelines,
events, publications, and announcemenits.

Go there for links to EPA Regional UST/LUST program home pages
and to State UST/LUST program home pages.




Section 3

EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 1

Address: U.S. EPA Region 1
J.F K. Federal Building
Mail Code: HBO
Boston, MA  02203-2211

Fax: (617) 573-9662
Web site: www.epa.gov/region01/
UST/LUST Managers
Larry Brill, Chief
Remediation & Restoration I
Telephone: (617) 573-5721
~ William Torrey, Program Manager

UST/LUST Team
Telephone: (617) 573-9604

State Officers
Connecticut: | Jonathan Walker, Compliance Enforcement
Maine: Tom Burns, Alternative Water Supplies

Massachusetts:  Stuart Gray, Financial Responsibility

New Harmpshire: Susan Hanamoto, State Program Approval
Rhode Island: ~ Kim Schweisberg, Resource Protection

+ ‘Vermont:. © = Joan Coyle;. Corrective-Action= S

Afldré‘éBfélafnd-l e STARS, Training, Outreach:™ ~ =

Amelia Katzen-- Regional Counsel ‘ ‘ S

(617) 573-9602
573-9663
573-9655
573-5748
573-5743
573-9667°

573-9604 ~ ~—+ -
565-1133-—




Section 3 EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 2

Address: U.S. EPA Region 2
Water Compliance Branch
Mail Code: 2DECA/WCB
290 Broadway
New York, NY 10007-1866

Fax: (212) 637-4211

Web site: www.epa.gov/Region2/

UST/LUST Managers
Patrick Durack, Chief
Water Compliance Branch
Telephone: (212)637-3767
John Kushwara, Chief;

Groundwater Compliance Section
Telephone: (212)637-4232

State Officers

New Jersey: Derval Thomas, Corrective Action Streamlining (212) 637-4236

New York: David Bernstein, Inspection, Enforcement 637-3352

Puerto Rico: Ben Singh, State Program Approval 637-4237

Virgin Islands:  Paul Sacker - . 637-4225

William Sawyer Regional Counsel. _ - .. 637-3196. .. .




Section 3

EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 3

Address: U.S. EPA Region 3
1650 Arch Street
Mail Code: 3WC21
Philadelphia, PA" 19103-2029

Fax: (215) 814-3163
Web site: www.epa.gov/region03/
UST/LUST Managers

- John Humphries, Chief
State Programs Branch
Telephone: (215) 814-3372

David Iacono
Regional Program Manager
Telephone: (215) 814-3231

State Officers

Delaware: Karen Bowen
District of Columbia: Karen Bowen
Maryland: "~ Joanne Cassidy
Pennsylvania: Carletta Parlin

- Virginia: Rosemarie Nino_ -
- West Virginia: Joanne Cassidy ..

* E.Alicia Malave-Martinez Secretary - -~
Jack Hwang ' RBCA R

Larry-Bass:. e Regional Cotinsel - -

(215) 814-3382
814-3382
814-3381
814-3380
- 814:3377
=814:338T
- 814-3400_

814-3387

- - 814-2605




Section 3

EPA Regional Offices

Address:

Fax:

Web site:

EPA Region 4
U.S. EPA Region 4
Atlanta Federal Center
61 Forsyth St., S W.
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960
(404) 562-9439

www.epa.gov/regiond/waterpgs/water/ust/ust4main.htm

UST/LUST Managers

State Officers

Alabama:
Florida:
Georgia:
Kentucky:
Mississippi:

North Carolina:
South Carolina:

+ Tennessee:
Marilyn Taylor
David Ariail
Bill Truman

Craig Flamm

Kevin Smith

E. Stallings Howell
Groundwater/Drinking Water Branch Chief
Telephone: (404) 562-9437 ‘

John K. Mason, UST Regional Program Manager
Telephone: (404) 562-9441

Mallory Miller, Enforcement, Indian Lands (404)
Jon Isbell, Enforcement
Mike Hollinger, Enforcement
‘Winston Smith, Corrective Action
Joe Sheridan, Grants
Maryann Gerber, LUST Trust Fund
.Maryann Gerber, LUST Trust Fund
Steve Burton, Enforcement; Chemical Tanks-

Secretary -

Corrective Action, Enforcement
Enforcement..

Dana Hayworth  Cost Control

Joaquina Russell - Staff’ Assistant

Co-op Student

Regional Counsel

562-9483
562-9465
562-9469
562-9467
562-9468
562-9462
562-9462
562-9466

562-9277
562-9464
562-9457
562-9481

- 562-9325-

562-9482

562-9525




Section 3

EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 5 |
Address: U.S. EPA Region 5

77 W. Jackson Boulevard

Mail Code: DU-7J

Chicago, IL  60604-3590
Foax: (312) 353-3159
Web site: www.epa.gov/regSrera/wptdiv/petrol/petroexp.htm
UST/LUST Managers
Willie Harris, Chief
Program Management Branch, RCRA

Telephone: (312) 353-2306

Andrew Tschampa, UST Regional Program Manager
Telephone: (312) 886-6136

State Officers
Ilinois: Ann Wentz (312) 886-8097
Indiana: Sandy Lynch .886-0429

. Michigan: Yves Reme 353-4889
Minnesota: Delores Sieja 886-6038
Ohio: Delores Sieja 886-6038
Wisconsin: George Halloran 886-6636
Gilberto-Alvarez- Corrective-Action. ~= ™ 8866143 -

- Louis-Sass® - EnforcementCoordinator - 88628717~
Vera Conwell. - Grants, Administration-=.=-. 886-61427 — 7
Arturo-Cisneros. - IndianLands. ... - . . .. - 886-7447- — - -
Kevin Hill - .- Enforcement Support- — 886-6087"" '~
Phyllis Jordan Secretary - - 886-8095
Thomas Kenney Regional Counsel S

886-0708




Section 3 EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 6

Address: U.S. EPA Region 6
First Interstate Bank Tower at Fountain Place
1445 Ross Avenue
Mail Code: 6PD-U
Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Fax: (214) 665-7263 (or -2164)
Web site: www.epa.gov/earth1r6/6pd/pd-u-ust/ust_main.htm
UST/LUST Mana;ger

Willie Kelley, Chief

Underground Storage Tanks/ Solid Waste Section
Telephone: (214) 665-6760

State Qfficers

Arkansas: John Cernero (214) 665-2233
Louisiana: Lynn Dail 665-2234
New Mexico: Lynn Dail 665-2234
Oklahoma: Kivette Caigoy 665-6777
Texas: John Cernero 665-2233
Audray Lincoln | 665-2239
Sandra Henderson 665-6760
Jim Duck 357-0968

+ Automated Atterdant S 665-6760-

Cheryl Boyd Enforcement ORC.- e 665-2161 -

16




Section 3 : ' EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 7
.Address: U.S. EPA Region47 -
Air, RCRA, and Toxics Division
726 Minnesota Avenue
Kansas City, KS 66101
Fax: (913) 551-7947
Web site: www.epa.gov/rgytgrnj/
UST/LUST Managers
[Vacant] .
Underground Storage Tank Branch
Telephone: [blank] '

Lee Daniels, UST/LUST Regional Program Manager
Telephone: (913)551-7651 ‘

State Officers

Towa: Alan Hancock . , (913) 551-7647

Kansas: Bjorn Brinkman ' 551-7761

Missouri: Jim Clemenson ' 551-7218

Nebraska: Linda Garwood ' 551-7268

Ed Wakeland STARS, Indian Lands (AARP Employee) 551-7806

Steven Pollard. .. (Student.Career Experience Program) - - - © 551-7582 -
- Narcy-Surbér ~ “Secretary. e - 551-7305- T
'Bob Rickards ™ Regional Counsel . 551-7502 .




Section 3 EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 8
Address: U.S. EPA Region 8
999 18th Street, Suite 500
Mail Code: 8P2-W-GW
Denver, CO 80202-2466
Fax: (303) 312-7084 [or -6741]
Web site: www.epa.gov/region08/
UST/LUST Managers
Stephen S. Tuber, Director
Water Program
Telephone: (303)312-6260
D. Edwin Hogle, Director
Ground Water Program
Telephone: (303)312-6137
State Officers
Colorado: Jim Rakers (303) 312-6619
Montana: Kristine Knutson (406) 441-1130, ext. 225
North Dakota: Jo Ann Taylor (303) 312-6152
South Dakota: Lisa Luebke 312-6256
Utah: Jo Ann Taylor 312-6152
Wyoming: - . Jim Rakers . 312-6619 ~
- Leslie Zawacki." . .. = Enforcement Lead’ . 312-6321
Teri Bahrych Indian Lands, Leak Detection, Inspectlons 312-6788- T et
Bob Near " Access, Indian Lands NOWCC. Employee) 312-6278"
Artulia Carroll Enforcement Asst. (NOWCC) 312-6138
Monica Young - Indian Lands,Inspections;Correctiveé Action = 312-6124
Sandy Stavnes - Corrective Action Lead, RBCA ... 312-6117
Jo Ann Taylor - EPA.-& State Funds, Annual‘Report . 312-6152
Jim Rakers ) SPA; Inspections- e 0 3126619
Thomas Speicher - * Regional Counsel 312-6890 o

18




Section 3 ' B EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 9

Address: U.S. EPA Region 9

75 Hawthorne Street

WST-8

San Francisco, CA  94105-3901
Fax: (415)744-1044
Web site: www.epa.gov/region09/waste/index.html
UST/LUST Managers

Julie Anderson, Director

Waste Management Division

Telephone: (415)744-2138

Lester Kaufman, Chief

Underground Storage Tanks Program Office
Telephone: (415)744-2079
State Officers
Arizona: Bobby Ojha (415) 744-2111
California: - Niloufar Glosson 744-2076
Hawaii: Norwood Scott 744-2081
Nevada: : Jobn Thayer : 744-2092
Functional Leads : : )
Jennifer Bravinder Enforcement and Compliance o 744-2077
Tracy Foster Field Citations : o 744-2093
Walter Guggenheimer = Indian Lands, Closures T 744-2094
 Shirley Imura... ..=Office Manager - , 744-2083"
wower oo+ Mary-Keil» - -~ -—~—Indian Lands Program Implementation” = -===-". -~ 744:2080- _
- SteveLinder . SantaMonicaMTBE Project = -~ - == T e 744-2036.
Bobby Ojha , Inspections. . . . e 7442111 . CL
ChrisProkop- - . Indian.Iands; Correctlve Actlon Contracts, o ) 744-2104 R,
Jim Radle-(SEEy:- ~ ™~ RCRA" Information Line LT e TR0 e Theeeer
Norwood Scott " Inspections . e 744-2081 e
Matt Small Corrective Action, RBCA, RNA ‘ - 744-2078
R John Thayer. =" . . = 'TidianLandsIDatabase: L e 744-2092 A
La Donna Thomas ... IndianLands Grants Performance Measures- . St 744-2082 - - e
" Carmen Gonzalez --Regional Counsel UST Liaison S . 744-1400 R
Arthur Haubenstock Regional Counsel (Enforcement and SPA)-—— .- 744-1355 -7
o - e g 19 0 T LT




Section 3 EPA Regional Offices

EPA Region 10

Address: U.S. EPA Region 10
1200 Sixth Avenue
Mail Code: OW-137
Seattle, WA 98101

Fax: (206) 553-1280
Web site: www.epa.gov/regionl0/index.htm
UST/LUST Manager
Lauris Davies, Manager
Groundwater Protection Unit, and

Regional Program Manager (UST/LUST)
Telephone: (206)553-2857

Staff:
Hyesuk Riggall Office Manager (Secretary) (206) 553-8581
Todd Bender Enforcement 553-0344
Katie Holt Oregon State Coordinator, Indian Lands,

Database 553-2580
Harold Scott Alaska State Coordinator, Indian Lands,

LUST/RBCA 553-1587
Pamela Harris Compliance Officer, Indian Land Closures Coordinator 553-6649
Wally Moon Indian Land LUST (IPA/Washington) 553-6903
Jim Shea Indian Land Inspector, Western WA/OR (SEE) . 553-1906
David Bimey Indian Land Inspector, Eastern WA/ID JAG/IHS) - :

: (located in Spokane, WA) (509). ~353-3101
Operations Offices: i
Alaska: Jackie Poston (Compliance Officer)" - (907) 271-5083
Idaho: Gary McRae (Idaho State Coordinator) (208) 334-9507

Erik Sirs (Idaho UST Inspector) . 378-5762
‘Washington: Robert Cutler (Washington State Coordinator) (360) 753-9543
Deborah Hilsman. Regional Counsel (206) 553-1810
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EPA Regions dhd Regional UST Program Managers
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William Torrey

U.S. EPA, Region 1
JFK Federal Building
Mail Code: HBO
Boston, MA 02203-2211
Phone: (617)573-9604
Fax: (617)573-9662

John Kushwara
~~S.:EPA, Region2. -
Water Compliance Br.
.. 290 Broadway
- ==er . Coder2DECA-WCB -
< -NewYorkzNY=10007= -
1866
Phone: (212)637-4232
" Fax: (212)637-4211

I David lacono .
U.S.EPRA;-Region.3--.
1650 Arch Street
- - Mail Code: 3WC21-

Philadelphia, PA 19103..
Phone: (215)814-3231- -

T~ L. Fax-(215)814-3163-

EPA Regional UST Program Managers

John K. Mason

U.S. EPA, Region 4
Atlanta Federal Center
61 Forsyth St., S.\W.
Atlanta, GA 30303-8960
Phone:(404)562-9441
Fax: (404)562-9439

Andrew Tschampa
U.S.'EPA, Region 5

77 W. Jackson Bivd. -
Mail Code: DU-7J--- -
Chicago, IL 60604-3580
Phonei(312)886-:6136. -
Fax: (312)353-3159 "

WilliesKelleyz . ..-
U.S. EPA, Region 6
First Interst.Bank Tower

1445:Ross Ave.,Ste1200° -

Mail Code: 6PD-U. .
Dallas; TX-75202-2733.

Phone:(214)865-6760.- .. -
Fax: (214)665-7263- -

Lee Daniels

U.S. EPA, Region 7
Air,RCRA, and Toxics Div
726 Minnesota Ave.
Kansas City, KS 66101
Phone: (913)551-7651
Fax: (913)551-7847

D. Edwin Hogle

- U.S. EPA, Region 8~ - -

Lauris Davies

U.S. EPA, Region 10
1200 Sixth Avenue
Mail Code: OW-137
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone:(206)553-2857
Fax:(206)553-1280

999 18th St., Suite 500
Mail Code: 8P2-W-GW-_ -
Denver,CO 80202-2466. .

‘Phone: (303)312-67137" . - |

Fax:(303)312:7084"0r
(303)312-6741- ..~

Lester Kaufman‘
U.S. EPA, Region 9

. ifror"iinks-tc EPA"

~Visit the-OUST-Home.. ||. .
’ Page -at-

~ www.epa.gov/OUST/

~Regional UST Office={|- -
--home pages

75 Hawthorre Street= ~---
WST-8-. . .
San Francisco, CA
94405_. .. oL
Phone:(415)744-20797
Fax:.(415)744-1044 . .




Section 5 State UST/LUST Program Offices [not EPA]
Alabama California District of Columbia
Alabama Dept. of Environmental  California State Water Resources DC Dept. of Health

Management Control Board Environmental Health Admin.

Groundwater Branch//Water Div.

1751 Congressman W.L.
Dickinson Dr.

P.O. Box 301463

Montgomery, AL 36130-1463

UST Phone: (334)271-7986

LUST Phone: (334)270-5613

Fax: (334)270-5631

www.adem,state.al.us/grdwater.html

Alaska

Alaska Dept. of Environmental
Conservation

410 Willoughby Ave.

Juneau, AK 99801-1795

Phone:(807)465-5200

Fax: (907)465-5218

wwaw.state.ak.us/dec/dspar/stp_home.htm

Arkansas

Arkansas Dept. of Pollution
Control & Ecology

Regulated Storage Tanks Div.

P.O. Box 8913

8001 National Drive

Little Rock, AR 72219-8913

Phone:(501)682-0999

Fax:(501)682-0880
www.adeq‘state.ar.uslr_stlmain.htm

Arizona

Arizona Dept. of Environmental
Quality

UST Section

3033 North Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85012

Phone:(602)207-4255

Fax:(602)207-4346
www.adeq state.az.usiwaste/ust/ust.htm

UST Program

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Phone: (916)227-4313

Fax: (916)227-4349

(Street address: 2014 T Street, Suite 130,

ZIP: 95814)
www.swrcb.ca.gov/i~cwphome/ust/usthmpg.htm

Colorado

Colorado State Oil Inspection
1515 Arapahoe St.

Tower 3, Suite 600

Denver, CO 80202-2117
Phone: (303)620-4300

Fax: (303)620-4028

governor.state.co.us/gov_dir/labor_dir/
oil_inspect/oil_inspect_le.html

Connecticut

Connecticut Dept. of
Environmental Protection

Waste Management Bureau

State Office Bldg.

79 Elm Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Phone:(860)424-3374

Fax: (860)424-4057

dep.state.ct.us/Waste/ustfact.htm

Delaware

Delaware Dept. of Natural
Resources & Environmental
Control

UST Branch

715 Grantham:-Lane

New Castle, DE 19720-4804 -

Phone:(302)395-2500"

Fax:(302)323-4561

www.dnrec:state.de.us/air/ust/deusthom:htm-

Key:
UST = Underground Storage Tank
LUST= Leaking UST

2100 Martin Luther King Ave.,SE
Suite 203

Washington, DC 20020

Phone: (202)645-6080

Fax: (202)645-6622

www.ci.washington.dc.us/

Florida

Florida Dept. of Environmental
Protection

Storage Tank Regulation Sec.

Twin Towers Office Bidg.

Room 403, MS 4525

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Phone:(904)488-3935

Fax:(904)922-4938

www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/programs/tanks/

Georgia

Georgia Environmental
Protection Division

UST Management Program

4244 International Parkway

Suite 100

Atlanta, GA 30354

Phone:(404)362-2687

Fax:(404)362-2654

www.Georgianet.org/dnr/environ/

Hawaii

Hawaii Dept. of Health

Solid and Hazardous Waste Br.
919 Ala Moana Bivd.

Suite 212 T
Honolulu, HI 96814
Phone:(808)586-4226--
Fax:(808)586-7509- -~

_ www.hawaii.gov/health/eifemsw/_

eiemsw00.htm#Underground -+ - - -




Section 5

State UST/LUST Program Offices [not EPA]

Idaho . Jowa Maine )
Idaho Div. of Environmental lowa Dept. of Natural Resources = Maine Dept. of Environmental
Quality UST Section Protection

1410 North Hilton
Boise, ID 83706
Phone:(208)373-0502

Fax:(208)373-0576
www.state.id.us/state.htm!

Hlinois
UST CoNTACT:
lllinois Office of State Fire
Marshal
Div. of Petroleum & Chemical
Safety
1035 Stephenson Dr.
Springfield, IL. 62703
Phone:(217)785-5878
Fax:(217)782-1062
www.state.il.us/osfm/petro.htm
LUST ConTAcT:
lllinois EPA, Bureau of Land
Div. of Remediation Mgmt.
LUST Section
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Il. 62794-9276
Phone:(217)782-6762 .
Fax:(217)524-4193

www.epa.state.il.us/org/bol

Indiana

Indiana Dept. of Envnronmental
Mgmt.

Office of Environmental
Response

UST Branch

P.O. Box 6015

100 N. Senate Ave.

.- - Indianapolis, IN 46206-6015
UST Phone:(317)308-3080

“~ +LUST Phone:(317)308-3090

© Fax:(317)233-0909

www.al.orgfidem/oer/index.html

Wallace State Office Bldg
900 East Grand

Des Moines, IA 50319
Phone:(515)281-8135
Fax:(615)281-7212

www.state.ia.us/government/dnr/
organiza/epd/ust/iqust.htm

Kansas
Kansas Dept. of Health &
Environment :
Bureau of Environmental
Remediation
Storage Tank Section
Forbes Field, Bldg. 740
Topeka, KS 66620
Phone:(913)296-1678

Fax:(913)296-6190
www.state.ks.us/public/
kdhe/offices.htmi#ber

.Kentucky
Kentucky Division of Waste

Management
UST Branch
14 Reilly Road
Frankfort, KY 40601
Phone:(502)564-6716

Fax:(602)564-4245

www state.ky.us/agencies/nrepc/
waste/programs/ust/usthome.htm

Louisiana v :

Louisiana Dept. of Environmental
Quality ... -

UST Division . =

P.O:Box82178" -

-. Baton.Rouge; LA 70884-2178
_Phone:(504)765-0243

Fax:(504)765-0366
(Street-Address:7290 Bluehonnet, ZIP:
70810)

" www.deq:statela.us/oshw/ust/ust.htm

Bur. of Remediation and

Waste Management
Div. of Qil & Hazardous Waste

Facilities Regulation
Ray Bldg., 17 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0017
Phone:(207)287-2651 ;
Fax:(207)287-7826 ’ .
www.state. me.us/dep/whoisdep.htm#

Bureau of Remediation and Waste
Management

Maryland ‘
Maryland Dept. of Environment

" Waste Management Admin.
'Qil Control Program

2500 Broening Highway
Baltimore, MD 21224
Phone:(410)631-3442
Fax:(410)631-3092

- www.mde.state.md.us/reference/

factsheets/oilcontrol.html

Massachusetts
UST ConTacT:

* Massachusetts Dept. of Revenue

Underground Storage Tank
Program :

One Ashburton Place

Room 1310

Boston, MA 02108

Phone:(617)727-8500

Fax:(617)727-4390

www.magnet.state.ma.usfust .

LUST.CONTACT:.. . - 7
Massachusetts Dept. of S
" Efivironmental ‘Protection T -

Bur. of Waste Site Cleanup
Emergency Response Section
One Winter Street
Boston, MA.. 02108
Phone:(617)292-5851
Fax:(617)292-5530
www.maghettate.ma:us/dep/- -
bwsc/bwschome.htm. .
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State UST/LUST Program Offices [not EPA]

Michigan

Michigan Dept. of Environmental
Quality

UST Division

P.O. Box 30157

Lansing, Ml 48909-7657

Phone:(517)373-8168

Fax:(517)335-2245

www.deq.state.mi.us/ust

Minnesota

Minnesota Pollution Control Agcy
Underground Storage Tanks
520 Lafayette Road North

St. Paul, MN 55155-4194

UST Phone:(612)297-8367
LUST Phone:(612)297-8574
Fax:(612)297-8676
wavw.pea.state.mn.us/cleanup/ust.htmi

Mississippi

Mississippi Dept. of Environ-
mental Quality

Office of Pollution Control

UST Branch

P.O. Box 10385

Jackson, MS 39289-0385

Phone:(601)961-5171

Fax:(601)354-6612

wynw.deq.state.ms.us/domino/
peweb.nsf?OpenDatabase

Missouri

Missouri Dept. of Natural
Resources

Hazardous Waste Program

Tanks Section

P.O.Box 176 )

+ Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Phone:(573)751-6822

Fax:(573)562-8922

www.state.mo.us/dnr/homednr.htm

Montana

Montana Dept. of Environmental
Quality

Remediation Division

P.O. Box 200901

Helena, MT 59620-0901

Phone:(406)444-5970

Fax:(406)444-1902

(Street address: 2209 Phoenix Ave.)
www.deq.mt.gov/irem/ust.htm

Nebraska
UST CoNTACT:
Nebraska State Fire Marshal
Flammable Liquid Storage Tank
Division
246 South 14th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508-1804
Phone:(402)471-9465
Fax:(402)471-3118
vmhost.cdp.state.ne.us:97/~sfmweb/
sfmhome.htmi}
LUST CONTACT:
Nebraska Dept. of Environmental
Quality
LUST/ER Section
1200 N 8t., Suite 400
Box 98922
Lincoln, NE 68509-8922
Phone:(402)471-4230
Fax:(402)471-2909

www.state.ne.us/

Nevada

Nevada Dept. of Conservation &
Natural Resources

Environmental Protection Div.

333 W. Nye Lane

Carson City, NV:89706-0851

Phone:(702)687-5872

Fax:(702)687-6396 _

www.state.nv.usimvztm

New Hampshire

New Hampshire Dept. of
Environmental Services

Oil Remediation & Compliance
Bureau

P.O.Box 95

6 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03302

Phone:(603)271-3644

Fax:(603)271-2181
www.state.nh.us/des/orcb/orcb.htm

New Jersey

New Jersey Dept. of
Environmental Protection

Responsible Party Site
Remediation

401 East State St. (CN-028)

Trenton, NJ 08625-0028

Phone:(609)292-8761

Fax:(609)633-1454

www.state.nj.us/dep/srp/bust/bust.htm

New Mexico

New Mexico Environment Dept.
UST Bureau

1190 St. Francis Dr.

Harold Runnels Bidg.

Santa Fe, NM 87502
Phone:(505)827-0188
Fax:(505)827-0310

www.nmenv.state.nm.us/ust/ustbtop.html

New York

New York Dept. of Environmental
Conservation

Bulk Storage Section

50 Wolf Road, Rm 340

Albany, NY 12233-3750

Phone:(518)457-4351....

Fax:(518)457-4332 ---

www.dec.state.ny.us/-. "~
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State UST/LUST Program Offices [not EPA]

North Carolina

North Carolina Dept. of
Environment Health &
Natural Resources

Div. of Waste Management

UST Section

P.0O. Box 29578

441 N. Harrington St.

Raleigh, NC 27626-05738

Phone:(919)733-3221

Fax:(919)733-9413

gw.ehnr.state.nc.us/
CONTENTS. HTM#USTPrograms

North Dakota

Div. of Waste Management
North Dakota Dept. of Health
UST Program

1200 Missouri Ave.

P.O. Box 5520

Bismarck, ND 58506-5520
Phone: (701)328-5166
Fax:(701)328-5200

www.ehs.health.state.nd.us/ndhd/
environ/wm/ust/

Ohio

Ohio Dept. of Commerce
Bureau of UST Regulations
P.O. Box 687

6606 Tussing Road
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068-9009
Phone:(614)752-7938
Fax:(614)752-7942

www state.oh.us/com/fire/bustr.html

Oklahoma
Oklahoma Corp. Commission

. Fliel"Storage Div. ~
Jim-Thorpe Bldg.
2101 North-Lincoln Bivd.
Okiahéma City, OK'73105
UST Phone:(405)521=3107- "
LUST Phone:(405)522-4639
Fax:(405)521-6576.
www.occ.state.ok.us/T! EXT_FILES/fd.htm

Oregon

Oregon Dept. of Environmental
Quality.

UST Program |

811 SW Sixth Ave.

9th Floor

Portland, OR 97204

Phone:(503)229-5813

Fax:(503)229-6954

www.deq.state.or.us/wmc/tank/
ust-lust.htm

Pennsylvania
UST CoNTACT: -
Pennsylvania Dept. of
Environmental Protection
Bur. of Watershed Conserv.
Div. of Storage Tanks
P.0. Box 8762
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8762
Toll-free UST: 1-800-42TANKS .
Phone:(717)772-5599

Fax:(717)772-5598

(Street Address: 400 Market St., 10th Floor)
www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/
watermgt/WC/Subjects/Storagetanks.htm

LUST Contact:
Pennsylvania Dept. of
Environmental Protection
Bur. of Land Recycling & Waste
Management
Storage Tank Cleanup Program
P.O. Box 8471
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471
Phone:(717)783-7508.
Fax:(717)787-0884

" (Street Address: 400 Market St.,14th Floor)

www:dep:state.pa:us/dep/deputate/-
aimaste/vym/tanks/tanks.htm

Rhode Island .

Rhode Island’Dept; of
Environmental Management

UST/LUST Section=: - -

235 Promenade St.

Provndence RI"02908-5767 -

- Phone:(401)222:2797

Fax:(401)222-3812~

www.state.ri.us/dem/regs.htm#WM

South Carolina

South Carolina Dept. of Health
and Environmental Control

Div. of UST Management

2600 Bull St.

Columbia, SC 29201

Phone:(803)734-5331

Fax:(803)734-3604

www.state.sc.us/dhec/usthome.htm

South Dakota

South Dakota Dept. of
Environmental and Natural
Resources

UST Program

523 East Capitol

Pierre, SD 57501

Phone:(605)773-3296

Fax:(605)773-6035

www.state.sd.us/state/executive/denr/des/

ground/groundprg.htm#Underground
and Above Ground Storage Tanks

Tennessee

Tennessee Dept. of Environment
and Conservation

Division of USTs

4th Floor, L & C Tower

401 Church St.

Nashville, TN 37243-1541
Phone: (615)532-0945
Fax:(615)532-0938

www.state.tn.us/environment/ust/

Texas

‘Texas Natural Resources

Conservation Commission
Petroleum StorageTank Divs: - -
MC:133. e -
P.0: Box 13087 ..

Austin, TX 78711-3087
Phone:(512)239-2106 .
Fax:(512)239-247-7-==

© (Street'address:12100° Park35 Clrcle

ZIP:78753).

‘www.tnree.state.tx.us/waste/pst/ index.html




Section 5 State UST/LUST Program Offices [not EPA]
Utah West Virginia U._S. Territories
Utah Dept. of Environmental West Virginia Div. of

Quality Environmental Protection American Samoa

Div. of Environmental Response
and Remediation

UST Branch

P.O. Box 144840

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4840

Phone:(801)536-4100

Fax:(801)359-8853

(Street address: 168 North 1950 West,

1st Fioor, ZIP 84116) .

www.eq.state.ut.us/eqerr/erthmpg.htm

Vermont .

Vermont Agency of Natural
Resources

Dept. of Environmental

Conservation

103 South Main St.

West Bldg.

Waterbury, VT 05671-0404

Phone:(802)241-3888

Fax:(802)241-3286
wiww.ant.state vt.us/deciwvastedivisms/
SMSGDINT.HTM

Virginia

Virginia Dept. of Environmental
Quality

Underground Storage Tanks

P,O. Box 10009

Richmond, VA 23240-0009

Phone:(804)698-4313

Fax:(804)698-4266
vavw.deq.state.va.us/envprog/tanks.html

Washington

. Washington Dept: of Ecology

Toxics Cleanup Program

P.O.Box 47600 .

Olympia, WA 98504-7600

Phone:(360)407-7170

Fax: (360)407-7154 .

www.wa.gov/ECOLOGYtep/ust-lust/
tanks.htmt

Office of Waste Management
UST/LUST Section

1356 Hansford St.
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone:(304)558-6371

Fax:(304)558-2387
192.243.139.248/wm/wm.html

Wisconsin

UST ContacT:
Wisconsin Dept. of Commerce
Bur. of Storage Tank Regulation
P.O. Box 7837
201 West Washington Ave.
Madison, WI 53707-7837
Phone: (608)266-7874
Fax:(608)261-7725

badger.state.wi.us:80/agencies/
dod/html/sabS687.htm

LUST ConTtacT:
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural
Resources
P.O. Box 7921
Madison, WI 53707-7921
Phone: (608)267-7533
Fax:(608)267-7646

badger.state.wi.us/agencies/
dod/html/envir825.htm!

Wyoming

Wyoming Dept. Of Environmental
Quality

Water Quality Division

Herschler Bldg.-4th Floor West-

122 West 25th St.

Cheyenne, WY 82002~ -

Phone:(307)777-7086 ~

Fax:(307)777-5973."

deq.state.wy.usfwqd1.htm

American Samoa Environmental
Protection Agency

Office of the Governor

American Samoa Government

ATTN: UST/LUST Program

Pago Pago, AS 96799

Phone:011-684-633-2304

Fax: 011-684-633-5801

Northern Mariana Islands

Div. of Environmental Quality

Commonwealth of Northern
Mariana Islands

P.O. Box 1304

Saipan, MP 86950

Phone:011-670-234-6984

‘Fax:011-670-234-1003

www.saipan.com/gov/

Guam

Guam Environmental Protection
Agency

P.O. Box 22439 GMF

Barrigada, GU 96921

Phone: 011-671-475-1609

Fax:011-671-477-9402

ns.gov.gu/

Puerto Rico

Environmental Quality Board
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
P.O.Box 11488

Santurce -

SanJuan, PR 00910  —
‘Phone:(787)767-8109 -

Fax:(787)767-1962

fortaleza.govpr:org/pris.htm.. S ——

Virgin'Islands T

Virgin Islands Dept. of Planning
and Natural Resources

1118 Water Gut Homes ---

Christiansted -

St. Croix; VI-00820- - -

Phone:(304)773-0565

Fax:(809)775-5706

www.gov.vi/pnr/ —
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Free Publications About UST Requirements

You can go to our Web site at http:/ivww.epa.gov/OUST/ to order or read documents online. You can call EPA's
toll-free RCRA/Superfund Hotline at 800 424-9346 and order up fo 30 free copies. Or you can write and ask for
titles by addressing your request to NCEPI, our publication distributor: NCEPI, Box 42419, Cincinnati, OH 45242. Or
you can make your request by calling NCEPY's toll-free number at 800 490-9198. Or you can fax your order to
NCEPI at 513 891-66835. If you want more than 30 copies, contact Jay Evans at 703 603-7149.

TITLES

Catalog Of EPA Materials On USTs
An annotated list of UST matefials, lncludlng ordering information. Most of the leaflets, booklels videos, and software items listed
provide UST owners and operators with information to help them comply with federal usT requirements (32 pages).

Musts For USTs: A Summary Of Federal Regulations For Underground Storage Tank Systems

Booklet clearly summarizes federal UST requirements for installation, release detection, spill, overfill, and corrosion protection,
corrective action, closure, reporting and recordkeeping. Updated & revised 1995 (36 pages). Also available as Normas y
Procedimientos para T.S.A.,Spanish translation of 1988 edition of Musts For USTs (40 pages).

Straight Talk On Tanks: Leak Detection Methods For Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks
Booklet explains federal regulatory requirements for leak detection and briefly describes allowable leak detection methods.
Updated & revised 1997 (28 pages).

Getting The Most Out Of Your Automatic Tank Gauging Sys!aem
Trifold leaflet provides UST owners and operators with a basic checklist they can use to make sure their automatic tank gauging
systems work effectively and provide compliance with federal leak detection requirements.

Doing Inventory Control Right: For Underground Storage Tanks
Booklet describes how owners and operators of USTs can use inventory confrol and periodic tightness testing to temporarily
meet federal leak detection requirements. Contains recordkeeping forms (16 pages).

Manual Tank Gauging: For Small Underground Storage Tanks
Booklet provides simple, step-by-step directions for conducting manual fank gauging for tanks 2,000 gallons or smaller
Contains recordkeeping forms (12 pages).

Introduction To Statistical inventory Reconciliation: For Underground Storage Tanks = -
Booklet describes how Statistical inventory Reconciliation (SIR) can meet federal leak detection requrrements (12 pages).

Don't Wait Until 1998: Spill, Overfill, And Corrosion Protect:on For Underground Storage Tanks

Information to help owners and operators of USTS meet the 1998 deadline for.compliance with requirements fo upgrade,
replace, or ciose USTs.installed.before December:1988- Matenals avallable asa. 16—page booklet, a trifold leafiet, or Spamsh
lransla’uon of the booklet (NG Espere Hasta El 1998)). .

. Are You Upgradlng An Underground Storage Tank System'? - g
. Trifold leaflet can help UST. owners and operators make sound dec;srons aboul“choosmg tank-integrity- assessment: methods and
upgrading USTs to. meet 1998 deadline requirements: e e

Ly e

Closing Underground Storage Tanks: Brief Facts-. - - R
Trifold-leaflet presenls “bnef facts” on-properly- closrng USTsin order o complywrth federal closure reqwremenls

Underground Storage’ Tanks Requirements And Options :
Tiifold-leaflet alerts UST owners and operators who are “nonmarketers” (who do not sell stored pefroleum) thatthey need enher -
to find altematives to managing their USTs or to make decisions about-UST-compliance. .

Dollars And-Sense: Fmanclal Responsibility-Requirements For-Underground Storage Tanks — .
Booklet summarizes the "ﬁnancral responsibility" required of UST owners and operators (16. pages) s o

An-Overview-0f Underground Storage Tank Remediation Options = ~ - - T
Informahon‘about\technologles for remediating petroleum contamrnahon insoil and groundwater (26 pages) CoelmT




Controlling UST Cleanup Costs
Fact sheet series on the cleanup process includes: Hiring a Contractor, Negotiating the Contract. Interpreting the Bill, Managing
the Process, and Understanding Contracfor Code Words (10 pages).

Pay-For-Performance Cleanups: Effectively Managing Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Booklet explores potential advantages of using pay-for-performance cleanup agreements to reduce the cost and time of
cleanups and more effectively manage cleanup resources (32 pages).

Financing Underground Storage Tank Work: Federal And State Assistance Programs
Bookletidentifies potential sources of financial assistance to cover the costs of upgrading, replacing, or closing an UST, or of
cleaning up an UST release (30 pages).

—
Videos About UST Requirements
“

There are several helpful videos you can order, at cost, as explained below:

AVAILABLE FROM

Tank Closure Without Tears: An Inspector's Safety Guide New England Interstate
Focuses on explosive vapors and safe tank removal (30 minutes). Environmental Training Center
Video and Booklet Cost: $35; Booklet: $5 ATTNVIDEOS

2 Fort Road
What Do We Have Here?: An Inspector's Guide To Site Assessment At South Portland, ME 04106
Tank Closure 207 767-2539
Inspecting sites for contamination where tanks have been removed,
Part 1: Site Assessment Ovenview (30 minutes); Part 2: Field Testing Instruments At
A Glance (14 minutes); Part 3: Soil And Water Sampling
At A Glance (7 minutes). Video and Booklet Cost $45; Booklet $5

Searching For The Honest Tank: A Guide To UST Facility Compliance
Inspection

Covers major aspects of UST inspections, including protacols, equipment, cathodic
protection, and leak detection. Directed at inspectors, yet also helpful to owners and
operators (30 minutes). Video and Booklet Cost: $40; Booklet $5

Tank Time - . Scene Three, Inc.
Humorous presentation explains what UST owners and operators mustdo to , ATTN: “Tank.Time”
compily with the December 1998 deadline to upgrade, replace,.or.close tanks.. 1813 Eighth Avenue, South

installed before December 1988 (18 minutes). Cost $24 - Nashville, TN 37203
- T 615 385-2820-

Doing lt Right ' ‘Contact EPA’s Hotline at
lllustrates proper installation of underground tanks and piping for installation crews.: - 800 424-9346 for cost-and-ordering—
Part 1: Tanks (24 minutes); Part 2: Piping (16 minutes). information.

Doing It Right: Installing'Required UST. Equipment . . i B
Hustrates installation of spill and overfill equipment, observation wells, and pipin:
leak detection (23 minutes).

Keeping It Clean: Making Safe And Spili-Free Motor Fuel Deliveries - -
Making polution-free deliveries to USTS. Includes Stage 1 vapor recovery, overfi
prevention and spill containment. For fuel tanker drivers and UST owner/operators -
{25 mimtes).




Petroleum Leaks Underground

How liquids and vapors move in the subsurface and why eatly response to leaked
pefroleum is so important. Part 1: How Liquids Move (14 minutes); '

Part 2: How Vapors Move (15 minutes). o

" Straight Talk on Leak Detection
Overview of the leak detection methods available for complying with federal
regulations (30 minutes).

RBCA: Initial Site Assessment '
Overview of risk-based corrective action process (25 minutes).

Contact EPA’s Hotline at
800 424-9346 for cost and ordering .
informaﬁgn.




SEPA

United States ' . s . : . : ‘ P
Environmental Protection Agency ' ' S o . ‘
(5401G) i

Washington, D.C. 20460

Official Business
Penalty for Private Use
$300

Upgrade, close, or
replace a substandard
underground storage
tank by....

DECEMBER 22,1998




